

No. 18-481

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FOOD MARKETING INSTITUTE
Petitioner,

v.

ARGUS LEADER MEDIA, D/B/A ARGUS LEADER,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS AND 36 MEDIA ORGANIZATIONS IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT

Bruce D. Brown
Counsel of Record

Katie Townsend

Caitlin Vogus

Adam A. Marshall

Daniel J. Jeon

THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS

1156 15th St. NW, Suite 1020

Washington, D.C. 20005

bbrown@rcfp.org

(202) 795-9300

Counsel for Amici Curiae

(Additional counsel for amici listed in Appendix A)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	4
Argument.....	8
I. FOIA’s plain text, as amended, requires agencies to disclose records otherwise covered by a discretionary exemption, unless it reasonably foresees that disclosure will cause harm particularly protected by an exemption.....	8
II. Petitioner’s arguments are incompatible with the foreseeable harm standard.....	12
III. The <i>National Parks</i> test comports with congressional intent and FOIA’s foreseeable harm requirement.	15
A. <i>National Parks</i> correctly identifies the primary interest protected by Exemption 4—the potential harm to competitive interests of third parties.	16
B. The <i>National Parks</i> standard is consistent with FOIA’s foreseeable harm standard.	18
IV. The public has a strong interest in understanding how the government spends tax dollars and contracts with private parties.	20
Conclusion	25
Appendix A: Additional Counsel	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>9 to 5 Org. for Women Office Workers v. Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys., 721 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1983)</i>	19
<i>Argus Leader Media v. U.S. Dep’t of Agriculture, 889 F.3d 914 (8th Cir. 2018).....</i>	14
<i>Biles v. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs., 931 F. Supp. 2d 211 (D.D.C. 2013).....</i>	23
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott, 524 U.S. 624 (1998)</i>	18
<i>Cook v. Hudson, 429 U.S. 165 (1976)</i>	14
<i>Dep’t of Air Force v. Rose, 425 U.S. 352 (1976).....</i>	8
<i>Dow Jones Co., Inc. v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm’n, 219 F.R.D. 167 (C.D. Cal. 2003)</i>	23
<i>Ecological Rights Found. v. Fed. Emergency Mgmt. Agency, 2017 WL 5972702 (N.D. Cal. 2017).....</i>	11
<i>Helsinn Healthcare S.A. v. Teva Pharm. USA, Inc., 139 S. Ct. 628 (2019).....</i>	18
<i>Lamar, Archer & Cofrin, LLP v. Appling, 138 S. Ct. 1752 (2018).....</i>	17
<i>Mills v. Alabama, 384 U.S. 214 (1966).....</i>	2
<i>Nat’l Archives & Records Admin. v. Favish, 541 U.S. 157 (2004).....</i>	2
<i>National Parks & Conservation Ass’n v. Morton, 498 F.2d 765 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co., 437 U.S. 214 (1978)</i>	8

<i>Rosenberg v. United States Department of Defense</i> , 342 F. Supp. 3d 62 (D.D.C. 2018).....	11
<i>Sanks v. Georgia</i> , 401 U.S. 144 (1971)	6, 14
<i>Spannaus v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 824 F.2d 52 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	19
<i>U.S. Dep't of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989).....	20

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 552	2
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(8)	2, 15
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(8)(A)	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(4)	4, 16, 17
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(5)	11
5 U.S.C. § 552b(c)(4).....	17
FOIA Improvement Act of 2016, Pub. L. No. 114– 185, 130 Stat. 538 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
S. 337, 114th Cong. (2015–2016)	9

CONGRESSIONAL MATERIALS

122 Cong. Rec. 24,181 (1976).....	17
H. Rep. No. 110–45 (2007)	8
H. Rep. No. 94–1441 (1976) (Conf. Rep.)	8, 17
S. Rep. No. 104–272 (1996)	8
S. Rep. No. 114–4 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
S. Rep. No. 1219 (1964).....	13
S. Rep. No. 813 (1965).....	8
S. Rep. No. 93–854 (1974).....	8

Staff of H. Comm. on Oversight and Gov't Reform,
114th Cong., FOIA is Broken: A Report (2016).... 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Annual Report—Google Diversity*, Google,
<https://perma.cc/2VKT-FXZQ>..... 23
- Black, Female, and a Silicon Valley ‘Trade Secret,’*
CNN (Mar. 18, 2013),
<https://perma.cc/44CJ-GH7Z> 23
- David Leonhardt, *Amazon’s Surrender is Inspiring*,
N.Y. Times (Oct. 3, 2018),
<https://nyti.ms/2UWSMxS>..... 21
- EEO-1 Frequent Asked Questions and Answers*,
Equal Employment Opportunity Commission,
<https://perma.cc/L5CK-XUHR> (last visited Mar. 24,
2019) 22
- H. Claire Brown, *Amazon Gets Huge Subsidies to
Provide Good Jobs—But It’s a Top Employer of
SNAP Recipients in at Least Five States*, New Food
Econ. (Apr. 19, 2018),
<https://perma.cc/3WG3-EBR3>..... 20
- Inclusion & Diversity*, Apple,
<https://perma.cc/A6WH-2EZR> 23
- John Lauerma & Jeremy Kahn, *Bezos Blinks and
Raises Amazon’s Minimum Wage in U.S., U.K.*,
Bloomberg (Oct. 2, 2018),
<https://bloom.bg/2GVfh30> 21
- Leanna Garfield, *Amazon Will Soon Start Accepting
Food Stamps*, Bus. Insider (Jan. 9, 2017),
<https://perma.cc/N84D-Q5JG> 21
- Letter from Tammy R. Daub, Paul Hastings LLP, to
Candice Spalding, Deputy Director of the

- Department of Labor (Sept. 29, 2017),
<https://perma.cc/G2VD-HN4W> 22
- Rebecca Smith, *Indictments Are Returned in California Reliant Case*, Wall. St. J. (Apr. 9, 2004),
<https://on.wsj.com/2T88wg6> 24
- Will Evans & Sinduja Rangarajan, *Oracle and Palantir Said Diversity Figures Were Trade Secrets. The Real Secret: Embarrassing Numbers*, Reveal (Jan. 7, 2019),
<https://perma.cc/K4R4-6EDR> 22
- Will Evans & Sinduja Rangarajan, *We Got the Government to Reverse Its Longtime Policy to get Silicon Valley Diversity Data*, Reveal (Nov. 15, 2018), <https://perma.cc/YHM3-3VY4> 22
